

No. 10362.

IN THE

United States Circuit Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MARIO JOSEPH PACMAN,

Appellant,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF.

DAVID R. RUBIN,
1124 Van Nuys Building, Los Angeles 14,

LELAND S. BOWER,
820 Bartlett Building, Los Angeles 14,

Attorneys for Appellant.

FILED

AUG - 4 1944

PAUL P. O'BRIEN,
CLERK

TOPICAL INDEX.

	PAGE
Statement of the facts.....	1
Argument	3
This assignment of error is properly before this court.....	3
Sufficient criminal intent was not proven to support the verdict of guilty	4
It is admitted that the question of prejudice turns upon the facts of each particular case.....	7
The authorities do not support the contention of appellee that the remarks of counsel cannot be questioned on review where attention of court below was not directed thereto and a ruling made and excepted to.....	8
We maintain that the remarks of the counsel in the case at bar constituted such an appeal to passion and prejudice and were in fact so prejudicial, by reason of which the defend- ant was deprived of a fair trial, as to justify and require this court to take notice of the error and reverse the judg- ment of the court below.....	10
Appellant contends that the remarks of Government's counsel did constitute a denial of a substantial right and prevented defendant from having a fair trial, and hence was preju- dicial	12
1. We concede that the entire record must be considered....	13
2. The cases cited under this point on pages 22 to 24, inclusive, of appellee's brief are not applicable to the facts of the case at bar and do not preclude reversal of the judgment herein.....	15
3. The remark complained of, while an isolated instance, was not merely incidental, but went to the heart of the case and was sufficient to create prejudice in the minds of the jurors.....	17

PAGE

4. The remarks of Government's counsel complained of were not provoked or invited by opposing counsel.....	17
Alleged error relating to comments of trial judge are properly before the court.....	22
The procedure in the course of which the comments were made does disclose that they were improper and prejudicial.....	22
Prejudice could possibly result and did result to the defendant from the comments made.....	23
Conclusion	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED.

CASES.	PAGE
Adler v. United States, 182 Fed. 464.....	24
Berger v. United States, 295 U. S. 78.....	21
Bilboa v. United States, 287 Fed. 125.....	3
Chadwick v. United States, 141 Fed. 225.....	10, 11
Dampier v. United States, 2 Fed. (2d) 329.....	9
Donaldson v. United States, 208 Fed. 4.....	9
Fitter v. United States, 258 Fed. 567.....	16
Goldstein v. United States, 63 Fed. (2d) 609.....	12
Heskett v. United States, 58 Fed. (2d) 897.....	9
Hopper v. United States, 142 Fed. (2d) 181.....	28
Ippolito v. United States, 108 Fed. (2d) 668.....	13
Johnson v. United States, 126 Fed. (2d) 242.....	18
Johnson v. United States, 154 Fed. 445.....	20
Mansfield v. United States, 76 Fed. (2d) 224.....	13
New York Central Railroad Company v. Johnson, 279 U. S. 310	21
Ng Sing v. United States, 8 Fed. (2d) 919.....	3
People v. Fielding, 158 N. Y. 542, 46 L. R. A. 641.....	20
People v. Rongetti, 331 Ill. 581, 163 N. E. 373.....	22
Pierce v. United States, 86 Fed. (2d) 949.....	21, 27
Pietch v. United States, 110 Fed. (2d) 817.....	11, 15
Pollock v. United States, 35 Fed. (2d) 174.....	18, 19
Rice v. United States, 35 Fed. (2d) 689.....	19
Robbins v. United States, 229 Fed. 987.....	16
Silverman v. United States, 59 Fed. (2d) 636.....	17
State v. Coss, 101 Pac. 193, 53 Ore. 462.....	23
United States v. Atkinson, 297 U. S. 157.....	8
United States v. Krakower, 86 Fed. (2d) 111.....	24
United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co., 310 U. S. 150.....	7, 8, 9, 17
Utley v. United States, 115 Fed. (2d) 117.....	8
Vandetti v. United States, 45 Fed. (2d) 543.....	9
Vierick v. United States, 318 U. S. 236.....	11
RULES.	
Selective Service Rules and Regulations, Sec. 628.1.....	25

No. 10362.
